
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

Harbours Committee 
Date: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue:  MS Teams Event 

 
Note: The Quorum of the Harbours Committee shall be no less than 3 persons 
appointed to the committee but must in all cases be made up of a majority 

consisting of councillors. 
 

Membership 

Mark Roberts (Chairman), David Gray, Rob Hughes (Vice-Chairman), Louie O'Leary, 
Mary Penfold, Sarah Williams, William Ellwood and Lee Hardy. 

 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ 
 

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 224878 - denise.hunt@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 

downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
In accordance with the decision taken by Full Council on 4 May 2021, this informal 

meeting will take place virtually. Decisions will be made by the appropriate officer following 
a ‘minded to’ decision by members of the committee 

 
Members of the public are welcome to access this meeting and listen to the debate online 
by using the following link: Link to observe the meeting 

 
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 

phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting. 

 
Please note that public speaking has been suspended. However, Public Participation will 

continue by written submission only.  Please see detail as set out below. 

 
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out 
its business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on 

the Council's website after the event. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/59FJe5X9n_0


A G E N D A 
 

  Page No. 

 

1   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registerable or non-registrable 

interest as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their 
disclosure councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of 

the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration.  
 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee from 
town and parish councils and members of the public. 

Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings during 
the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with through written 
submissions only.  

Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation within the 
Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a statement of up to a 
maximum of 450 words.  All submissions must be sent electronically to 
denise.hunt@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the deadline set out below.  When 
submitting a question please indicate who the question is for and include your 
name, address and contact details.  Questions and statements received in line 
with the council’s rules for public participation will be published as a supplement 
to the agenda. 

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response given 
by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting.  All questions, 
statements and responses will be published in full within the minutes of the 
meeting.  The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or 
statement is 8.30am on Monday 6 December 2021. 

 

 

4   CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

 

 

 To consider a verbal report by the Chairman. 
 

 

 



5   HARBOUR CONSULTATIVE GROUP MINUTES 

 

 

 To note the minutes of the Weymouth, Bridport and Lyme Regis 
Harbour Consultative Groups. 

 

 a   Lyme Regis HCG – 12 October 2021 5 - 12 

 b  Bridport HCG - 28 October 2021  13 - 18 

 c   Weymouth HCG - 10 November 2021  

 
 

19 - 24 

6   HARBOUR MASTER UPDATES 25 - 40 

 To receive the following updates from the Harbour Masters:- 

 

 Weymouth 

 Bridport & Lyme Regis 
 

 

7   FLOOD & COASTAL EROSION RISK MANAGEMENT (FCERM) 

ENGINEERING UPDATE 
41 - 48 

 To consider a report by the Lead Manager - Flood & Coastal Erosion 
Risk Management (FCERM). 
 

 

8   HARBOURS BUDGET, FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23 49 - 68 

 To consider a joint report by the Weymouth and Bridport & Lyme Regis 
Harbour Masters. 
 

 

9   HARBOURS PARKING POLICY 69 - 72 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and Wellbeing. 
 

 

10   FORWARD PLAN 73 - 78 

 To consider the Harbours Committee Workplan. 
 

 

11   URGENT ITEMS  

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 

be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

12   EXEMPT BUSINESS  

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 

item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered. 
 

 

 



    



Lyme Regis Harbour Consultative Group (LRHCG) 
Meeting 12 October 2021 Lyme Regis Sailing Club 18:30 

Present 

David Brown                        DB Non-Commercial Moorings Rep 

Ken Buchan                         KB Head of Environment & wellbeing 

David Clayton                     DC Gig Club Rep 

Karen Durham Diggins     KDD Non-Boating water Activities Rep 

Peter Fosh                           PF Non – Commercial Moorings Sub 

Sally Holman                       SH Sailing Club Sub 

Chris Joiner                         CJ Sea School Rep 

Cllr Brian Larc
[...]
9a97f9cb2cc53/original/1633702505/0cd4a032f0bb72494793754a06673563_Dorset_Coast_Forum_Harbour_Report_website_Oct21.pdf?X-Amz-Algorithm=AWS4-HMAC-SHA256&X-Amz-Credential=AKIAIBJCUKKD4ZO4WUUA%2F20211012%2Feu-west-1%2Fs3%2Faws4_request&X-Amz-Date=20211012T073835Z&X-Amz-Expires=300&X-Amz-SignedHeaders=host&X-Amz-Signature=b4802909f4975f40e36bda83ac12273dc5e6f5908aabcfa0ee557382eee2c1d9
https://www.dorsetcoasthaveyoursay.co.uk/dorset-harbours-strategy
https://www.dorsetcoasthaveyoursay.co.uk/dorset-harbours-strategy/survey_tools/dorset-harbours111


On a more logistical matter, GB questioned how the mooring holders that he 
represents on the group can get hold of him. 
BM – Will create a contact list of leisure mooring holders and circulated GBs 
contact details to them. 
 
4. Harbours Committee Chairs update  

Cllr MR – As the Chair of the Harbours Committee, reports will be across all 
3 Harbours Weymouth, Bridport, and Lyme Regis.  
 
Under the HRO it is hoped the Harbours will become self-sufficient and any 
income generated by the harbour estate defined in the HRO can be used, 
for example extra income from car parks. 
 
Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk management around Weymouth Harbour. 
There is a huge infrastructure programme, a 100-year scheme with a £140 
million expenditure, some of which is match funded by Dorset Council. This 
is part to wider long-term grant funding from the Environment Agency.   
 
Lyme Regis Harbour Cobb development plan Phase 5 – It was confirmed 
the start date given of 23/24 is still on track. 
 
MR – We would welcome comments on the Dorset Council Harbours 
strategy which is currently out to consultation. 
 
 – Link to be circulated and can be found in comments of the minutes of the 
previous meeting. 
 
An abandoned fishing vessel has sunk alongside the quay at Weymouth. All 
efforts to find a new owner for the vessel failed and while the harbour was 
awaiting permits for the vessels removal the hull failed and the vessel sank. 
Plan
[...]
ents / RevisionsRevision Checked Date

South Walks House,

DORCHESTER,

DT1 1UZ

Tel: 01305 251010

Dorset.

South Walks Road,

Assets &

Property

Weymouth

Weymouth Harbour Walls

Remediation Project

Wall Location Plan

DW / PJS MP MP

20/09/21 1 : 5000  (A3)

Wall Locations 220620.dwg

© Crown Copyright and database right (2020).

Ordnance Survey Licence Number 0100060963.

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Harbours Committee 
8th December 2021 
Harbours Budget, Fees and Charges 
2022/2023 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment  

 
Local Councillor(s): All Councillors 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     
Report Author: Jamie Joyce, Claire Connolly (Weymouth), James Radcliffe 

(Bridport and Lyme Regis) 
Title: Harbour Masters 

Tel: 01305 8382423, 01308 423222 
Email: Jamie.joyce@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 James.radcliffe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  

 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Recommendation: To approve the following related to budget requirements for 

the Harbours’ Budgets for 2022/23 including: 

 
1. Approve the fees and charges for 2022/23 for Weymouth Harbour 

2. Approve the Asset Management Plan for 2022/23 for Weymouth Harbour 
subject to a mid-year review 

3. Approve the fees and charges for 2022/23 for Bridport and Lyme Regis 

Harbours 
4. Recommend to Full Council the budget request for 2022/23 for 

Weymouth Harbour. 
5. Recommend to Full Council the budget request for 2022/23 for Bridport 

Harbour. 

6. Recommend to Full Council the budget request for 2022/23 for Lyme 
Regis Harbour. 

 
 
 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Jamie.joyce@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:James.radcliffe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Reason for Recommendation:   

    

The Harbours Committee has the responsibility for the harbour finances within a 
budget set by the Full Council. 

 
1. Executive Summary  

 

The purpose of the report is to set out the budget requirement for the Harbour 
Revenue Budgets for Weymouth, Bridport and Lyme Regis Harbours for 2022/23 

and beyond. This requirement includes fees and charges for all Harbours and the 
Asset Management Plan Improvements for Weymouth 
 
2. Financial Implications 

 

The report covers the harbour budgets. 
 
3. Well-being and Health Implications  

 

The Harbours’ Budgets fund items that have implications for voluntary 

organisations, community safety and physical activity. It is recognised that 
looking after the Harbour infrastructure is vital for the safe and efficient use of the 
Harbour for these purposes. The implications are considered for individual items 

when funding commitment is being approved. 
 
4. Climate implications 
 

The Harbours’ Budget funds items that have implications for sustainability and 

climate change. In utilising future budgets every effort will be made where 
possible to consider how carbon output can be minimised and operations more 

sustainable. 
 
5. Other Implications 

 
Harbour issues are subject to regular consultation with customers, the Harbour 

Consultative Groups and the Harbours Committee. 
 
The harbours’ accounts form part of the Council’s overall Statement of Accounts, 

which is considered and approved by the Audit Committee 
 
6. Risk Assessment 

 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 

been identified as: 
 

Current Risk:  Medium 
Residual Risk: Medium 

Page 50



The Harbours’ budget monitoring and regular reporting to the Harbours 
Committee helps manage the risks of under or overspending the budget. Many 

items of expenditure have a link to safety of customers and the general public. 
 
7. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

There are no equalities implications arising from this report 
 
8. Weymouth Harbour Fees and Charges  

 

8.1 Weymouth Harbour fees and charges have been benchmarked against 
seven harbours and marinas geographically close to Weymouth and who 

offer similar s
[...]
with an increased budget to allow for 

an improved response to repair of defects and response 
maintenance 

 Savings on contracts re sale of pilot vessel and reduced number of 

buildings in the commercial area 

 Termination of a garage lease considered surplus to requirements 

 Occupancy rates for marina berthing remain stable 

 Numbers of visiting leisure craft based on a 3-year average 

(excluding 2020 Covid year) 

 There has been no adjustment made for any future impact on any 

restrictions for Covid.  
 

10.3 The financial picture for Weymouth Harbour has improved and can now 

predict an operational budget that is forecast to return a surplus. The 
budget summary is at appendix 2. However, there is still on-going pressure 

on the harbour budgets and the reserve balance; the reserves are fully 
committed to fund future pontoon replacement schemes.  

Page 53



10.4 The Harbour Revision Order 2021 (HRO) for Weymouth Harbour came into 
effect on 17th February 2021, accounting changes are implemented from 

1st April 2021 as a result. The HRO has the effect of drawing a line 
geographically around the harbour area and stating that financial 

transactions within that area should be reflected initially in the harbour 
account (rather than in the accounts of other council services) 

 

10.5 The HRO clarify the car parks which are located inside the harbour estate. 
The income generated by these car parks is required to be used for 

harbour purposes. The net income generated by the car parks will be 
transferred to the harbours to assist with harbour expenditure. Finance and 
Parking Services have provided an update on forecast budgets which is 

shown at appendix 2.  
 

10.6 Pleasure Pier Reserves – there is an historic allocation of £20,000 per 

annum to fund basic maintenance to the Pleasure Pier, with the main aim 
to maintain the structure so that it can still be used for the purposes of 
berthing small to medium sized vessels and for members
[...]


132,320

11,600

369,306

(66,000)

0

(178,100)

0

(244,100)

125,206

Page 66



Appendix 5

Bridport Harbour Financial Summary

Harbours Committee 8th December 2021

2021/22 2021/22 Requirement

Full Yr Budget Forecast Variance

Summary of Revenue Budget: £ £ £

Expenditure:

Internal Charges (Expenditure) 75,817 75,937 (120) (A)

Pay Related Costs 142,500 130,072 12,428 (F)

Premises Related Costs 11,600 13,012 (1,412) (A)

Transport Related Costs 3,800 9,278 (5,478) (A)

Supplies and Services 176,000 186,825 (10,825) (A)

Third Party Payments (Contracted Out) 30,100 30,100 0 (F)

Total Expenditure 439,817 445,224 (5,407) (A)

Income:

Reimbursements & Contributions (26,600) (27,950) 1,350 (F)

Fees and Charges (217,600) (225,651) 8,051 (F)

Internal Charges (Income) (15,000) (15,000) 0 (F)

Total Income (259,200) (268,601) 9,401 (F)

Total Bridport Harbour 180,617 176,623 3,994 (F)

Harbour Reserves Summary £

Balance b/f from 2020-21 25,000

2021-22 Budgeted Contribution to Reserves 25,300

2021-22 Forecast Underspend to Reserves 3,994

Total of Harbour Reserves 54,294

Page 67



Budget

Requirement

2022/23

£

75,817

134,200

11,700

3,800

181,810

30,100

437,427

(23,200)

(233,600)

0

(256,800)

180,627

Page 68



 
Harbours Committee 
8th December 2021  
Harbours Parking Policy 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment  

 
Local Councillor(s): All Council Members   

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     

 
Report Author: Ken Buchan 
Title: Head of Environment and Well-Being 
Tel: 01305 225132 
Email: ken.buchan@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Status:  Public 

Recommendation:  

 
Harbours Committee agree that charges for car parks within the Dorset Council 
Harbours estate align to other Dorset Council car parks as presented in the report to 
Place and Resources Overview Committee on 19th October 2021 and Cabinet on 8th 
November 2021 with the exception (where it applies) of vehicle and trailer parking that 
relates to slipway use and existing allocated parking for commercial fishermen and 
harbour traders.   
 

Reason for Recommendation:      

 
There has been an extensive piece of work done in considering how parking charges 
and regulations should be transformed across Dorset following the convergence of the 
predecessor councils. This has been done with significant stakeholder engagement and 
comparative parking charge benchmarking. It is important that charges for car parks 
which are located inside the Dorset Council Harbours estate align with other Dorset 
Council Car parks as this standardisation will provide consistency of charging within our 
coastal towns and reduce confusion and inconvenience for our customers.   

 
1. Executive Summary  

 
Dorset Council Cabinet has recently agreed to: 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 Align the day rate in the main tourist locations car parks during peak and low 
season 

 Align charges in all other car parks (rural and town locations) 

 Align on-street parking charges in areas that already have on-street pay & 
display 

 Withdraw all current public car park permits and introduce a long stay and short 
stay car park permit for residents and workers in the Dorset Council area.  

 
The Weymouth Harbour Revision Order which came into effect in February 2021 and the 
recently submitted Harbour Revision Orders for Lyme Regis and Bridport Harbours 
clarify the car parks which are located inside the harbour estate. The income generated 
by these car parks is required to be used for harbour purposes. Going forward, Dorset 
Council Parking services will continue to manage these sites and the net income 
generated by the car parks will be transferred to the harbours to assist with harbour 
expenditure.  
 
As the car parks are in the harbour estate it is within the authority of the Harbours 
Committee to set parking fees. However, Dorset Council Parking Services have recently 
gone through a wide-reaching detailed study and consultation process and have 
proposed a more consistent approach to car parking charges across the County. As a 
result of this process, charges have become standardised as have the parking 
regulations. This provides clarity on what is permitted in car parks for customers making 
consistent enforcement easier to deliver and reduces the possibility of customers 
receiving Penalty Charge Notices. 
 
Parking charges are presented in three levels in the recently approved car park tariffs. 
The harbours are all located in level 3 areas described as Dorset’s main tourist 
destinations. Tariffs are split into short and long stay across low and peak seasons and 
time limits are the same across all car parks. Motorhomes and campervan bays are 
charged at a higher rate.  
 
 Short Stay  Long Stay 

 30 1 2 3 4  4 10 

 mins hour hours hours hours  hours hours 
Low Season £0.50 £1.00 £1.50 £2.20 £3.50  £3.50 £6.00 

Peak Season £1.00 £2.00 £3.00 £4.00 £5.00  £5.00 £10.00 
 
Changes to harbour car park charges will be implemented at the same time as others 
across the county and it is proposed that harbour car park charges continue to align with 
other level 3 tariffs.  
  
At Lyme Regis and Bridport Harbours there are large areas used for parking vehicles 
and trailers associated with slipway use. These are not public car parks, but they play an 
important role in attracting leisure boat users to the harbours by providing a convenient 
and safe location to park large trailers with adequate space to manoeuvre.  Likewise, 
there is historical allocated parking for commercial fishermen and harbour traders. 
Because of this unique provision it is proposed that the harbours continue to set their 
own charges for these facilities.  

 

 

Page 70



 
2. Financial Implications 

 
The proposed changes to parking charges will increase income from the harbour estate 
car parks which will contribute to the ongoing costs of running the harbours.  
 
 

3. Well-being and Health Implications  
 
Due to the increase in parking charges, residents may choose to use active forms of 
transport rather than vehicles. This could lead to an increase in the feeling of well-being 
and could significantly improve a person’s health. 

 
 
4. Climate implications 

 
Research has shown that reducing the number of cars on the road helps the climate by 
reducing harmful emissions. Locations that see an increase in parking charges may 
show positive climate impact, as the public may be persuaded to use green transport 
rather than using their vehicles and pay for parking. However, should drivers choose to 
drive around in search for cheaper/free parking then it could cause an increase in 
pollution thus have a negative impact on climate. 

 

 
5. Other Implications 

 
None 

 
6. Risk Assessment 

 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as: 
 
Current Risk: Low 
Residual Risk: Low 

 

 
7. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
A full Equalities Impact Assessment was completed for the Phase 2 Parking Charges 
Transformation Project report to Place and Resources Overview Committee. This 
assessment would also apply to harbour estate car parks. The assessment found that 
there were no negative impacts on Dorset Council residents with protected 
characteristics. 

 
 
8. Appendices 

 
None 

Page 71



 
9. Background Papers 

 
Phase 2 Parking Charges Transformation Project – Place and Resources Overview 
Committee, 19th October 2021 

 
Phase 2 Parking Charges Transformation Project.pdf (dorsetcouncil.gov.uk) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Footnote: 

Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 

included within the report. 

Page 72

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s26254/Phase%202%20Parking%20Charges%20Transformation%20Project.pdf


 

 
Harbours Committee Forward Plan – September 2021 

For the period December 2021 – March 2022 
(Publication date – 30 November 2021) 

Explanatory Note: 

 
This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Harbours Committee and Dorset Council.  It is published 21 days before the next 
meeting of the Committee.  The plan includes items for the meeting. There are standing items for each meeting which are shown in the table below 
followed by decision for specific meetings.  
 
Harbour Committee Members 
 
 
Cllr Mark Roberts  Chair 
Cllr Rob Hughes  Vice-Chair 
Cllr David Gray 
Cllr Louie O’Leary 
Cllr Sarah Williams 
Cllr Mary Penfold 
Lee Hardy 
William Ellwood 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 10



STANDING ITEMS 
 

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Decision Due 
Date 

Consultation Background 
documents 

Member / 
Officer Contact 

Harbour Masters’ Update/PMSC 

Issues 
Separate reports to consider the 
ongoing activity of the Harbour 

Offices and any Port Marine Safety 
Code issues. 
 

Key decision – No 
Public Access - Open 

Harbours 

Committee 

N/A Designated Person and 

harbour users 

None Portfolio Holder - Cabinet Member for 

Highways, Travel and Environment 
 
Lead Officers – Jamie Joyce, 

Weymouth Harbour Master 
Jamie.Joyce@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 

James Radcliffe, Bridport and Interim 
Lyme Regis Harbour Master 
james.radcliffe@dorsetcopuncil.gov.uk  

Harbours Consultative Groups 

To receive key points from recent 
Harbour Consultative Group 
meetings (Weymouth quarterly, 

Bridport & Lyme bi-annually in Oct 
and Mar). 
 

Key decision – No 
Public Access - Open 

Harbours 

Committee 

N/A Weymouth, Bridport and 

Lyme Regis Harbour 
Consultative Groups 

None Portfolio Holder - Cabinet Member for 

Highways, Travel and Environment 
 
Lead Officers – Jamie Joyce, 

Weymouth Harbour Master 
Jamie.Joyce@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 

James Radcliffe, Bridport and Interim 
Lyme Regis Harbour Master 
james.radcliffe@dorse
[...]
e.   

 
 P

age 78


	Agenda
	5a Lyme Regis HCG
	5b Bridport HCG - 28 October 2021
	5c Weymouth HCG - 10 November 2021
	6 Harbour Master Updates
	Bridport and Lyme HM Update

	7 Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) Engineering Update
	Weymouth Harbour Wall Locations Sept 2021
	Sheets and Views
	Harbour Walls



	8 Harbours Budget, Fees and Charges 2022-23
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	9 Harbours Parking Policy
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HARBOURS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 8 DECEMBER 2021 

 

 

A recording of the meeting can be accessed on the committee page by using 
the following link: Harbours Committee 

 

 
Present: Cllrs Mark Roberts (Chairman), David Gray, Rob Hughes (Vice-

Chairman), Mary Penfold and Sarah Williams. 
 

Independent Members:- William Ellwood and Lee Hardy 
 
Also present:  

Cllr Ray Bryan – Portfolio Holder for Environment, Travel and Harbours 
Dave Caddy – Vice-Chairman of Weymouth HCG 

Chris Turner – Chairman of Lyme Regis HCG 
Simon Miles – Chairman of Bridport HCG 

William Heaps – Designated Person 
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Paul Ackrill (Service Manager (Finance)), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Ken Buchan (Head of Environment and Wellbeing), Claire Connolly 

(Financial and Admin Manager, Weymouth Harbour), Jamie Joyce (Weymouth 
Harbour Master), Matthew Penny (Leader Manager - Flood & Coastal Erosion 
Risk Management (FCERM)), Karyn Punchard (Corporate Director for Place 

Services), James Potten (Communications Business Partner - Place), James 
Radcliffe (Bridport and Lyme Regis Harbour Master), John Sellgren (Executive 
Director, Place), Kirstie Snow (Business Partner - External Affairs) and  

Denise Hunt (Democratic Services Officer). 
 

 
26.   Apologies 

 

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.   
 

Cllr Louie O’Leary was not present shortly after the start of the meeting due to 
technical difficulties in accessing the meeting. 
 

27.   Declarations of Interest 

 

Cllr Mark Roberts declared a general interest as he held a mooring at West 
Bay Harbour.  
 

Cllr Mary Penfold declared a general interest as the Chairman of SCOPAC. 
 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=5115&Ver=4


2 

28.   Public Participation 

 
There were no written statements or questions received. 

 
29.   Chairman's Report 

 
The Chairman reported that he had attended the South West Aquaculture 
Network AGM and conference on 28 October at Kingston Maurward and 

observed the operation to lift out the sunken fishing vessel FV Gitte from 
Weymouth Harbour.  He congratulated the harbours team for the way in which 

more serious pollution had been mitigated and also thanked those officers 
involved in the recent ministerial visit. 
 

30.   Harbour Consultative Group (HCG) Minutes 

 

The minutes of the HCG meetings that had taken place since the last meeting 
of the Harbours Committee were presented by the following HCG 
representatives:- 

 
Lyme Regis (12 October 21) - Chris Turner, Chairman 

Bridport (28 October 21) – Simon Miles, Chairman 
Weymouth (10 November 21) - Dave Caddy, Vice-Chairman 
 
Noted 

 

31.   Harbour Master Updates 

 
The Harbour Masters presented their updates. 

 
Weymouth Harbour 

 
Following presentation of the report, members asked about a decrease in the 
number of commercial visiting fishing vessels.   

 
The Harbour Master explained that 3 commercial visiting vessels that had 

formerly made up the majority of commercial visits had now taken up annual 
berths.   
 

It was hoped that the new fish landing quay might attract other visiting 
commercial vessels in future. 

 
Bridport & Lyme Regis 
 

Further to his report, the Harbour Master confirmed that work scheduled in 
early December for the timber piles to be installed to the east side of West 

Bay had been moved to January 2022. 
 
Noted 

 

 

 



3 

32.   Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) Engineering 
Update 

 

The Lead Manager – FCERM presented an update report for the three Dorset 
Council harbours. 

 
Following his report, he responded to concerns raised during consideration of 
the HCG minutes, explaining that it was not possible to carry dredging out at 

exactly the same time each year due to dependency of this work on tides and 
general weather factors. 

 
The Lead Manager also provided an update on the Shoreline Management 
Plan (SMP) highlighting that this was a high level non-statutory policy 

document for coastal defence planning that included 3 categories for “no 
active intervention”, “manage realignment” and “hold the line”. The Plan was 

in the process of being refreshed by the Environment Agency to include 
updated legislation and any new information in relation to climate change with 
an expected completion date in 2022. 

 
Noted 

 
33.   Harbours Budget, Fees and Charges 2022-23 

 

The Committee considered a report setting out the budget requirement for the 
Harbour revenue budgets for Weymouth, Bridport and Lyme Regis Harbours 

for 2022-23 and beyond, including fees and charges for all harbours and the 
Asset Management Plan improvements for Weymouth Harbour. 
 

Following presentation of the report members asked about the impact of the 
increase in the price of utilities (in particular electricity) and were informed that 

this could be recharged directly to the customer at any time there was a price 
increase, meaning that the market price was always reflected in the fees. 
 

The Committee also asked whether Parking Services had provided a parking 
revenue forecast, based on previous knowledge of the profitability of 

individual car parks. It was suggested that car parking could be part of a 
premium package to harbour customers in future which was noted for future 
debate. 

 
Members were advised that work was ongoing with finance colleagues to 

assess how much car park income would be expected to be moved into the 
harbours budget at the end of each year. 
 

The Committee was minded to agree to the recommendations contained in 
the report. 

 
The Executive Director of Place stated that he had listened to the 
presentation, debate and vote and would determine the report 

recommendation in line with the committee’s “minded to” decision. 
 

 



4 

Decision:- 

1. That the fees and charges for 2022/23 for Weymouth Harbour be 

approved; 

2. The Asset Management Plan for 2022/23 for Weymouth Harbour    subject 

to a mid-year review be approved; and 

3. That the fees and charges for 2022/23 for Bridport and Lyme Regis 
Harbours be approved. 

 
Recommended to Full Council:- 

4. The budget request for 2022/23 for Weymouth Harbour. 

5. The budget request for 2022/23 for Bridport Harbour. 

6. The budget request for 2022/23 for Lyme Regis Harbour. 
 

 

Reason for Decisions 
 

The Harbours Committee has the responsibility for the harbour finances within 
a  budget set by the Full Council. 

 
34.   Harbours Parking Policy 

 
The Committee considered a report concerning alignment of the Dorset 
Council Parking Policy to Dorset Council public car parks within the 
harbours estate. 
 

The report was presented by the Head of Environment & Wellbeing who 
explained the standardisation of charges in accordance with the Parking 

Policy would reduce confusion and inconvenience for customers. It was the 
intention for Parking Services to continue to manage these car parks and for 
the net income to be transferred to the harbours budget to support harbours 

infrastructure. renewal, repairs and maintenance.  
 
Within the Lyme Regis and Bridport harbours there was parking associated 
with slipway customers and leased areas providing parking for commercial 
fishermen and harbour traders, that were not available to the general public.  
It was proposed that these areas would continue to operate separately from 
the Dorset Council run car parks and that harbours manage the charges for 
these areas going forward. 

 
Members asked about residential parking within quayside car parks, 

particularly in West Bay, as well as the proportion of income allocated to the 
harbours budget from those permits allowing use of car parks within the 
harbours estate. 

 
The Head of Environment and Wellbeing and the Portfolio Holder agreed to 

seek further clarification from Parking Services on both points.  However, it 
was confirmed that Weymouth Pavilion car park would be excluded from the 
permit scheme in future. 

 



5 

Members proposed that a workshop to explore the issues raised around 
parking permits was convened, reporting back to the next meeting of the 
Harbours Committee. 

 
The Committee was minded to agree to the recommendation contained in the 

report. 
 
The Executive Director of Place stated that he had listened to the 

presentation, debate and vote and would determine the report 
recommendation in line with the committee’s “minded to” decision 
 
Decision: That charges for car parks within the Dorset Council Harbours 

estate align to other Dorset Council car parks as presented in the report to 

Place and Resources Overview Committee on 19 October 2021 and Cabinet 
on 8 November 2021 with the exception (where it applies) of vehicle and trailer 

parking that  relates to slipway use and existing allocated parking for 
commercial fishermen and harbour traders. 
 

Reason for Decision 
There has been an extensive piece of work done in considering how parking 

charges and regulations should be transformed across Dorset following the 
convergence of the predecessor councils. This has been done with significant 
stakeholder engagement and comparative parking charge benchmarking. It is 

important that charges for car parks which are located inside the Dorset 
Council Harbours estate align with other Dorset Council Car parks as this 

standardisation will provide consistency of charging within our coastal towns 
and reduce confusion and inconvenience for our customers. 
 

35.   Forward Plan 

 

The Committee noted its forward plan. 
 
Inclusion of car parking charges and permits in the forward plan would be 

determined following the outcome of the meeting of the proposed working 
group. 

 
36.   Urgent items 

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

37.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business. 

  
Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.30 am 

 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 

 


